## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT

## **DRAFT NOTIFICATION**

No. LE&SD.39/2024/23

Dated Shillong 3<sup>rd</sup> January, 2025

The following are the draft Rules, "Code on Wages Meghalaya Rules, 2024" which the Government of Meghalaya proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 67 of the Code on Wages, 2019 (Central Act No 29 of 2019) read with Section 24 of the General Clauses Act, 1987 (Central Act No 10 of 1897) and in supersession of the –

- (i) The Assam Payment of Wages Rules, 1937 (Adapted from Assam) vide The State of Meghalaya Adaptation of Laws Order (No 1), 1974.
- (ii) The Assam Minimum Wages Rules, 1952 (Adapted from Assam) vide The State of Meghalaya Adaptation of Laws Order (No 1), 1974.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred by The Payment of Wages Act, 1936 (Central Act No 4 of 1936) and The Minimum Wages Act, 1948 (Central Act No 11 of 1948) which are repealed by Section 69 of the said Code on Wages, 2019, except as respect things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, are hereby notified, as required by sub-Section (1) of Section 67, for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and the notice is hereby given that the said draft notification will be taken into consideration after the expiry of a period of forty five (45) days from the date on which the copies of the Official Gazette, in which this notification is published, are made available to the public.

Objections and suggestions, if any shall be addressed to the Deputy Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Department of Labour, Employment and Skill Development, Secretariat Hills, Shillong or by email to<u>labourdeptt.sectt@gmail.com</u>

Objections and suggestions, which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft notification before expiry of the period specified above, will be considered by the State Government.

> Sd/ Principal Secretary to the Govt of Meghalaya Department of Labour, Employment & Skill Development